accordance with the U.S. GAAP and the IFRSs of the relevant period; and

(iii) The computation of the Reconciliation as set out in the Appendix is not arithmetically accurate.

- 2 -

Appendix – Reconciliation statement

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from International
Financial Reporting Standards
("IFRSs") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The effects of material differences between the financial
statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as follows:

   Six months ended June 30, 2022
   IFRSs adjustments

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Amounts as
reported
under

U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit

Losses,
net of tax

Effective
interest

rate
on loans

receivable,
net of tax

Share-based

compensation

Financial
Guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts
as
reported

under
IFRSs

   (In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
   (Note i)   (Note ii)   (Note iii)   (Note iv)
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

Revenue, net of value-added tax and
related surcharges:

Credit driven services   5,868,397   —   (14,945)   —   —   5,853,452
Financing income   1,608,820   —   (14,945)   —   —   1,593,875

Total net revenue   8,503,246   —   (14,945)   —   —   8,488,301
Operating costs and expenses:

Facilitation, origination and servicing   1,170,561   —   —   11,670   —   1,182,231
Sales and marketing   1,167,657   —   —   (1,225)   —   1,166,432
General and administrative   216,148   —   —   2,695   —   218,843
Provision for loans receivable   907,317   (20,456)   —   —   —   886,861
Provision for financial assets receivable   164,217   —   —   —   132,194   296,411
Provision for contingent liabilities   2,162,638   (223,702)   —   —   —   1,938,936

Total operating costs and expenses   6,133,193   (244,158)   —   13,140   132,194   6,034,369
Income from operations   2,370,053   244,158   (14,945)   (13,140)   (132,194)   2,453,932
Income before income tax expense   2,546,045   244,158   (14,945)   (13,140)   (132,194)   2,629,924

Income tax expense   (396,732)   (36,623)   2,243   —   19,830   (411,282)
Net income   2,149,313   207,535   (12,702)   (13,140)   (112,364)   2,218,642
Net income attributable to ordinary

shareholders of the Company   2,159,337   207,535   (12,702)   (13,140)   (112,364)   2,228,666

- 3 -

Appendix – Reconciliation statement
- continued

   Six months ended June 30, 2023
   IFRSs adjustments

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Amounts
as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit

Losses,
net of tax

Effective
interest

rate
on loans

receivable,
net of tax

Share-based
compensation

Financial
Guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts
as
reported

under
IFRSs

   (In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
   (Note i)   (Note ii)   (Note iii)   (Note iv)

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Revenue, net of value-added tax and

related surcharges:
Credit driven services   5,419,328   —   (253,007)   —   —   5,166,321

Financing income   2,254,620   —   (253,007)   —   —   2,001,613
Total net revenue   7,513,498   —   (253,007)   —   —   7,260,491
Operating costs and expenses:

Facilitation, origination and servicing   1,288,330   —   —   (14,561)   —   1,273,769
Sales and marketing   858,663   —   —   (2,114)   —   856,549
General and administrative   217,646   —   —   (32,662)   —   184,984
Provision for loans receivable   1,002,170   (116,729)   —   —   —   885,441
Provision for financial assets receivable   151,017   —   —   —   159,778   310,795
Provision for contingent liabilities   1,437,924   87,062   —   —   —   1,524,986

Total operating costs and expenses   5,324,968   (29,667)   —   (49,337)   159,778   5,405,742
Income from operations   2,188,530   29,667   (253,007)   49,337   (159,778)   1,854,749
Income before income tax expense   2,468,424   29,667   (253,007)   49,337   (159,778)   2,134,643

Income tax expense   (445,225)   (4,450)   37,952   —   23,967   (387,756)
Net income   2,023,199   25,217   (215,055)   49,337   (135,811)   1,746,887
Net income attributable to ordinary

shareholders of the Company   2,031,549   25,217   (215,055)   49,337   (135,811)   1,755,237

- 4 -

Appendix – Reconciliation statement
- continued

   As of December 31, 2022
   IFRSs adjustments

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Amounts
as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected

credit
losses,

net of tax

Effective

interest

rate
on loans

receivable,
net of tax

Share-based

compensation

Financial

guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts
as
reported

under
IFRSs

   (In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
   (Note i)   (Note ii)   (Note iii)   (Note iv)

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
ASSETS
Current assets:

Financial assets receivable, net   2,982,076   —   —   —   (2,966,528)   15,548
Amounts due from related
parties   394,872   —   —   —   (33,296)   361,576
Loans receivable, net   15,347,662   —   (88,430)   —   —   15,259,232

Total current assets   34,097,466   —   (88,430)   —   (2,999,824)   31,009,212
Non-current assets:

Financial assets receivable, net-
noncurrent   688,843   —   —   —   (688,843)   —
Amounts due from related
parties   33,236   —   —   —   (6,720)   26,516
Loans receivable, net-
noncurrent   3,136,994   137,155   (44,120)   —   —   3,230,029
Deferred tax assets   1,019,171   72,932   —   —   (132,927)   959,176

Total non-current assets   6,245,704   210,087   (44,120)   —   (828,490)   5,583,181
TOTAL ASSETS   40,343,170   210,087   (132,550)   —   (3,828,314)   36,592,393

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Guarantee liabilities-stand ready   4,120,346   —   —   —   (4,120,346)   —
Guarantee liabilities-contingent   3,418,391   (790,950)   —   —   —   2,627,441
Other tax payable   182,398   —   (7,502)   —   —   174,896

Total current liabilities   16,749,918   (790,950)   (7,502)   —   (4,120,346)   11,831,120

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities   100,835   —   (19,744)   —   —   81,091
Total non-current liabilities   4,661,955   —   (19,744)   —   —   4,642,211
TOTAL LIABILITIES   21,411,873   (790,950)   (27,246)   —   (4,120,346)   16,473,331

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Additional paid-in capital   6,095,225   —   —   71,032   —   6,166,257
Retained earnings   12,803,684   1,001,037   (105,304)   (71,032)   292,032   13,920,417

TOTAL QIFU TECHNOLOGY
INC. EQUITY   18,847,156   1,001,037   (105,304)   —   292,032   20,034,921
TOTAL EQUITY   18,931,297   1,001,037   (105,304)   —   292,032   20,119,062

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY   40,343,170   210,087   (132,550)   —   (3,828,314)   36,592,393

- 5 -

Appendix – Reconciliation statement
- continued

   As of June 30, 2023
   IFRSs adjustments

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit
losses,

net of tax

Effective
interest

rate
on loans

receivable,
net of tax

Share-based
compensation

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

   (In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
   (Note i)   (Note ii)   (Note iii)   (Note iv)
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

ASSETS
Current assets:

Financial assets receivable, net   2,746,010   —   —   —   (2,697,754)   48,256
Amounts due from related
parties   187,938   —   —   —   (40,794)   147,144
Loans receivable, net   21,430,147   —   (341,505)   —   —   21,088,642

Total current assets   37,557,761   —   (341,505)   —   (2,738,548)   34,477,708
Non-current assets:

Financial assets receivable, net-
noncurrent   522,451   —   —   —   (522,451)   —
Amounts due from related
parties   12,407   —   —   —   (4,667)   7,740
Loans receivable, net-
noncurrent   2,881,248   253,884   (59,232)   —   —   3,075,900
Deferred tax assets   1,097,504   68,481   —   —   (108,960)   1,057,025

Total non-current assets   5,844,352   322,365   (59,232)   —   (636,078)   5,471,407
TOTAL ASSETS   43,402,113   322,365   (400,737)   —   (3,374,626)   39,949,115

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Contract liabilities   —   —   —   —   320,845   320,845
Guarantee liabilities-stand ready   3,851,692   —   —   —   (3,851,692)   —
Guarantee liabilities-contingent   3,306,712   (703,889)   —   —   —   2,602,823
Other tax payable   144,361   —   (22,682)   —   —   121,679

Total current liabilities   16,186,287   (703,889)   (22,682)   —   (3,530,847)   11,928,869

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities   122,347   —   (57,696)   —   —   64,651

Total non-current liabilities   6,330,259   —   (57,696)   —   —   6,272,563
TOTAL LIABILITIES   22,516,546   (703,889)   (80,378)   —   (3,530,847)   18,201,432

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Additional paid-in capital   6,194,968   —   —   21,695   —   6,216,663
Retained earnings   14,657,756   1,026,254   (320,359)   (21,695)   156,221   15,498,177

TOTAL QIFU TECHNOLOGY
INC. EQUITY   20,809,775   1,026,254   (320,359)   —   156,221   21,671,891
TOTAL EQUITY   20,885,567   1,026,254   (320,359)   —   156,221   21,747,683
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY   43,402,113   322,365   (400,737)   —   (3,374,626)   39,949,115

- 6 -

Appendix – Reconciliation statement
- continued

Notes:

(i) Expected credit losses, net of tax

Under U.S. GAAP, ASC 326 requires recognition
of allowances upon origination or acquisition of financial assets at an estimate to reflect expected
credit losses over the contractual
term of the financial assets (the current expected credit loss or the "CECL" model) and adjusted as of each subsequent
reporting
period. Under IFRSs, in accordance with IFRS 9, only the portion of lifetime expected credit loss ("ECL") that results from
default events
that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date is recorded ("stage 1") upon initial recognition.